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Washington, DC  20005      21-cv-00624 (D.D.C.) 

foia@americanoversight.org      VRB:JMB:BPF 

   

Dear Austin Evers: 

 

 This is a second interim response to your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request 

dated and received on January 11, 2021, in which you requested communications of various 

Department of Justice officials concerning the events of January 6, 2021, at the U.S. Capitol 

from December 21, 2020, to January 7, 2021. 

 

 On August 13, 2021, we provided you with an interim response to your request.  We 

have now completed the processing of an additional 107 pages.  At this time, I have 

determined that these 107 pages are appropriate for release with excisions made pursuant to 

Exemptions 5, 6, 7(A), 7(C), 7(E), and 7(F) of the FOIA, 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5), (b)(6), 

(b)(7)(A), (b)(7)(C), (b)(7)(E), and b(7)(F), and copies are enclosed. 

 

 Exemption 5 pertains to certain inter- and intra-agency communications protected by 

the deliberative process privilege.  Exemption 6 pertains to information the release of which 

would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.  Exemption 7(A) pertains 

to records or information compiled for law enforcement purposes, the release of which could 

reasonably be expected to interfere with enforcement proceedings.  Exemption 7(C) pertains to 

records or information compiled for law enforcement purposes, the release of which could 

reasonably be expected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.  Exemption 

7(E) pertains to records or information compiled for law enforcement purposes, the release of 

which would disclose certain techniques and procedures or guidelines for law enforcement 

investigations or prosecutions.  Exemption 7(F) pertains to records or information compiled for 

law enforcement purposes, the release of which could reasonably be expected to endanger the 

life or physical safety of an individual. 

 

 Please be advised that certain email communications within this production display a 

single question mark at the beginning of the email.  This is the result of a technical error in the 

software used to obtain copies of emails for processing and was not placed by the author of the 

email or by OIP.  Further, certain pages within this production contain highlighting.  This 

highlighting was present on these pages as located by OIP and was not made as part of our 

FOIA review process. 
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 For your information, Congress excluded three discrete categories of law enforcement 

and national security records from the requirements of the FOIA.  See 5 U.S.C. § 552(c) 

(2018).  This response is limited to those records that are subject to the requirements of the 

FOIA.  This is a standard notification that is given to all our requesters and should not be taken 

as an indication that excluded records do, or do not, exist. 

 

 If you have any questions regarding this response, please contact Bradley Craigmyle of 

the Department’s Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch, at 202-616-8101. 

    

 Sincerely, 

  
  Jonathan Breyan 

  Senior Supervisory Attorney 

  for 

  Vanessa R. Brinkmann 

  Senior Counsel 
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McAllister, Stephen (USAKS)


From: McAllister, Stephen (USAKS)


Sent: Thursday, January 7, 2021 9:58 PM


To: Donoghue, Richard (ODAG)


Subject: Re: DC Events


Thanks Rich. Will do. Glad you are still where you are for as long as possible.


Steve


> On Jan 7, 2021, at 8:33 PM, Donoghue, Richard (ODAG  wrote:


>


> Steve - please extend my thanks to your team. They are true patriots. Rich


>


>> On Jan 7, 2021, at 9:10 PM, McAllister, Stephen (USAKS) <SMcAllister@usa.doj.gov> wrote:


>>


>> ​Michael,


>>


> 














>>


>> Steve
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Hur, Robert (USAMD)


From: Hur, Robert (USAMD)


Sent: Thursday, January 7, 2021 8:54 PM


To: Donoghue, Richard (ODAG)


Subject: Re: Coordination of Capitol-related matters


Understood; thank you.


Stay safe,


Rob


From: Donoghue, Richard (ODA 


Sent: Thursday, January 7, 2021 8:44 PM


To: Hur, Robert (USAMD 


Subject: RE: Coordination of Capitol-related matters


Rob,











Thanks,


Rich


From: Hur, Robert (USAMD 


Sent: Thursday, January 7, 2021 11:24 AM


To: Donoghue, Richard (ODAG 


Subject: Coordination of Capitol-related matters


DAG,














  Happy to participate in a


conference call if it makes sense to coordinate on the front end.


Thanks and take care,


Rob


Robert K. Hur


United States Attorney


District of Maryland
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Raimondi, Marc (PAO)


From: Raimondi, Marc (PAO)


Sent: Thursday, January 7, 2021 8:28 PM


To: Jeffrey Rosen ); Donoghue, Richard (ODAG)


Subject: FW: USCP STATEMENT: Status of USCP Officers


Sir, h 

















From: Mastropasqua, Kristina (PAO 


Sent: Thursday, January 07, 2021 8:22 PM


To: Kohl, Ken (USAD ; Crabb, John D. (USAD ; Sherwin, Michael


(USAD 


Cc: Raimondi, Marc (PAO  (NSD 


Subject: Fwd: USCP STATEMENT: Status of USCP Officers


[EXTERNAL]


PLEASE SEE THE U.S. CAPITOL POLICE


STATEMENT BELOW:


Media reports regarding the death of a United States Capitol Police (USCP) officer


are not accurate.  Although some officers were injured and hospitalized yesterday,


no USCP officers have passed away.


We ask that our officers’ and their families’ privacy be respected at this time.


Should a statement become necessary, the Department will issue one at the


appropriate time.


# # #
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Eva Malecki


Communications Director


United States Capitol Police


The information contained in this communication is intended for the use of the designated


recipients named above. If the reader of this communication is not the intended recipient, you are


hereby notified that you have received this communication in error, and that any review,


dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have


received this communication in error, please notify The Associated Press immediately by telephone


at +1-212-621-1500 and delete this email. Thank you.
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Raimondi, Marc (PAO)


From: Raimondi, Marc (PAO)


Sent: Thursday, January 7, 2021 7:57 PM


To: Sherwin, Michael (USADC); Mastropasqua, Kristina (PAO  (NSD);


Donoghue, Richard (ODAG)


Subject: FW: "US Capitol Police officer has died following pro-Trump riot"


CNN told me they heard this from a member of congress.


From: DoJ Real Time News Clips <alert-doj@rendon.com>


Sent: Thursday, January 07, 2021 7:10 PM


To: Raimondi, Marc (PAO 


Subject: CNN: "US Capitol Police officer has died following pro-Trump riot"


CNN: "US Capitol Police officer has died following pro-Trump riot," Kristin Wilson, Evan Perez, and David Brooks,


January 7, 2021


https://www.cnn.com/2021/01/07/politics/capitol-police-officer-dead-after-riot/index.html


A US Capitol Police officer has died from events stemming from Wednesday's riot at the Capitol, three sources


confirm to CNN, in which a mob of President Donald Trump's supporters stormed the building to stop the counting of


electoral votes that affirmed President-elect Joe Biden's win.


The police officer is now the fifth person to die as a result of the day's violence. One woman was shot and killed by


Capitol Police as the crowd breached the building and three others suffered medical emergencies that proved fatal.


This is a breaking story and will be updated.


END





RENDON Media News Alert Notice:


This RENDON Media News Alert is distributed as part of a deliverable for DOJ News Clipping Service


Solicitation 15JPSS18RQZM00005 f 


This media news Alert may not be further distributed to a bulk mailing list, placed on a website/web portal,


inserted into an RSS feed, or disseminated by other means of mass distribution due to legal restrictions.  If you


were forwarded this message, you are subject to the same bulk dissemination/mass distribution restrictions.


---

The original recipient is currently subscribed to alert-doj as: marc.raimondi@usdoj.gov
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t (NSD)


From:  (NSD)


Sent: Thursday, January 7, 2021 6:33 PM


To: Rosen, Jeffrey A. (ODAG); Donoghue, Richard (ODAG)


Cc: Moran, John (ODAG); Creegan, Erin (ODAG); Hodes, Jarad (ODAG); Sherwin, Michael


(USADC)


Subject: 1830 update


Sir,


Good evening.  Here are the updates…


INTEL: effort to identify individuals is ongoing.  No specific threats seen for the coming days.


Capitol Police is on a 24/7 investigation basis until further notice.  Tip line is crimetips@uscp.gov  or call 202-224-

9145.  USCP had 60 injuries yesterday / 15 hospitalized / one in critical condition.  Efforts to construct a perimeter


fence are almost complete.


Park Police: Units are checking the Mall where there is report of heavy-set Asian male placing posters of the shooting


victim in the National Mall area.  One of the posters has been recovered.


Secretary of the Army will visit National Guard troops this evening.














Reward posters will issue tonight for certain subjects who breached the Capitol, with a $50,000 reward.








The Kansas City Courthouse was shut down this morning as a preventative measure when police learned that


protests had been planned at that location.


Best,


ActingChiefofCounterterrorism

National Security Division

U.S. Departmentof Justice

950 PennsylvaniaAvenue, N.W.

Washington, DC 20530
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Raimondi, Marc (PAO)


From: Raimondi, Marc (PAO)


Sent: Thursday, January 7, 2021 6:12 PM


To: Viswanatha, Aruna


Cc: Gurman, Sadie


Subject: RE: AG didn't sign off on any plan


Our job isn’t riot control, crowd control or traffic control.  It is investigating criminal violations of federal law.  Our role


for this protest was to ensure there was connective tissues between the lead law enforcement agencies, which we did


through the SIOC, WFO Ops Center and MPD Command center.


You are till hammering the peg.


From: Viswanatha, Aruna <aruna.viswanatha@wsj.com>


Sent: Thursday, January 7, 2021 5:55 PM


To: Raimondi, Marc (PAO 


Cc: Gurman, Sadie <sadie.gurman@wsj.com>


Subject: Re: AG didn't sign off on any plan


ok we are tweaking to this - we understand there was a planning call about this earlier this week in which DOJ


made this decision:


On a separate call earlier this week, Justice Department officials including Acting Attorney General Jeffrey Rosen,


discussed how to handle the planned protest, and concluded they saw  little role for themselves in riot control,


according to people familiar with the matter.


On Thu, Jan 7, 2021 at 5:34 PM Raimondi, Marc (PAO) <Marc.Raimondi@usdoj.gov> wrote:


Yes, that is not accurate to say that the Acting AG wanted a lighter footprint.  For the reasons I stated below.


Please stop trying to hammer a round peg through a square hole.


From: Viswanatha, Aruna <aruna.viswanatha@wsj.com>


Sent: Thursday, January 7, 2021 5:01 PM


To: Raimondi, Marc (PAO  Gurman, Sadie <sadie.gurman@wsj.com>


Subject: Re: AG didn't sign off on any plan


When Barr was AG he ordered the clearing of Lafayette Square. BOP officers have been called to help


various protests in the past year. DEA offered to send agents to assist. We are told all of this by law


enforcement officials, including that DHS wanted to have a similar presence this time and DOJ disagreed.


Do you want to dispute this on the record?


On Thu, Jan 7, 2021 at 4:54 PM Raimondi, Marc (PAO) <Marc.Raimondi@usdoj.gov> wrote:


It wasn’t something for him to agree or disagree with.  We don’t do crowd control. We don’t have


uniformed police, we have mostly criminal investigators/special agents.  There is not a scenario where FBI


agents are assigned to traffic control or crowd control as part of a plan, and they only respond as such as a


last resort.  If you want more people to do that, you activate more national guard or you leverage your
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MOUs with other police departments.


From: Viswanatha, Aruna <aruna.viswanatha@wsj.com>


Sent: Thursday, January 07, 2021 4:44 PM


To: Raimondi, Marc (PAO 


Subject: Re: AG didn't sign off on any plan


the point we wanted to make was just that both Bowser/MPD and DOJ agreed to go with a light footprint


strategy to avoid escalating any tense situations akin to what happened in Portland or Lafayette Square. Is


that wrong? This is how we had planned to include it


Washington Mayor Muriel Bowser had also urged federal law enforcement to maintain a light footprint for

protests, seeking to avoid the type of show of force that had inflamed already tense situations at social

justice protests last year. Acting Attorney General Jeffrey Rosen agreed, according to people familiar

with the matter. Once the protesters reached the grounds of the Capitol, they were left in the hands of

the quickly outmanned Capitol Police.


On Thu, Jan 7, 2021 at 4:09 PM Raimondi, Marc (PAO) <Marc.Raimondi@usdoj.gov> wrote:


There were three distinct areas with three agencies the lead for each.  The Elipse was the Park Police


supported by the MPD and National Guard.


No significant issues happened at the Elipse.


The roads between the Elipse and the Capitol were the responsibility of the MPD, the crowd walked in


a mostly orderly fashion to the Capitol with no significant issues.


The Capitol, is the domain of the Capitol Police and under the chain of command of the Legislative


branch leaders.


Each of these agencies made the plans they felt were sufficient and requested assets, if any, that they


thought they needed to execute on their plans.


The Department of Justice role was to make sure that coordination and communications amongst the


supporting  agencies was being facilitated and did so through the FBI’s SIOC, the WFO’s Command


Center and the MPD Operations Center.


I am not sure what your confusion is regarding these roles?


From: Viswanatha, Aruna <aruna.viswanatha@wsj.com>


Sent: Thursday, January 07, 2021 4:00 PM


To: Raimondi, Marc (PAO 


Subject: Re: AG didn't sign off on any plan


we are told there was a debate about what kind of federal officer presence to have with the protests, and


the AG agreed that they should avoid deploying officers from DOJ components to be a show of force in


Washington akin to the officers deployed in the summer in Portland etc. Who would be signing off on


that if not the AG?
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On Thu, Jan 7, 2021 at 3:55 PM Raimondi, Marc (PAO) <Marc.Raimondi@usdoj.gov> wrote:


Where did you get your info?


Marc Raimondi


Acting Director of Public Affairs


U.S. Department of Justice


Marc.raimondi@usdoj.gov




All correspondence contained in this e-mail, to include all names and associated contact information, may be subject to the Freedom of


Information Act (FOIA), 5 U.S.C. § 552.


Document ID: 0.7.4355.11546 20210609-0010061

(b)(6)

DOJ-21-0021-B-000018



t (NSD)


From:  (NSD)


Sent: Thursday, January 7, 2021 6:05 PM


To: Donoghue, Richard (ODAG)


Subject: A/DAG comm to US Attys


Importance: High


Rich 





  Let me


know what you want to go with and I’ll get it out through EOUSA.


*** DRAFT ***


Dear U.S. Attorneys,
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From:  (NSD)


Sent: Thursday, January 7, 2021 4:33 PM


To: Rosen, Jeffrey A. (ODAG); Donoghue, Richard (ODAG)


Cc: Moran, John (ODAG); Creegan, Erin (ODAG); Hodes, Jarad (ODAG); Sherwin, Michael


(USADC)


Subject: 1630 update


Sir,


Good afternoon.  The latest…
































g














Best,


ActingChiefofCounterterrorism

National Security Division

U.S. Departmentof Justice

950 PennsylvaniaAvenue, N.W.

Washington, DC 20530
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Raimondi, Marc (PAO)


From: Raimondi, Marc (PAO)


Sent: Thursday, January 7, 2021 2:36 PM


To: Rosen, Jeffrey A. (ODAG); Donoghue, Richard (ODAG); Moran, John (ODAG); Michel,


Christopher (OAG)


Subject: FBI Director Statement


FBI Director Chris Wray Statement:


"The violence and destruction of property at the U.S. Capitol building


yesterday showed a blatant and appalling disregard for our institutions


of government and the orderly administration of the democratic


process.  As we’ve said consistently, we do not tolerate violent agitators


and extremists who use the guise of First Amendment-protected activity


to incite violence and wreak havoc. Such behavior betrays the values of


our democracy.  Make no mistake: With our partners, we will hold


accountable those who participated in yesterday’s siege of the Capitol.


Let me assure the American people the FBI has deployed our full


investigative resources and is working closely with our federal, state,


and local partners to aggressively pursue those involved in criminal


activity during the events of January 6. Our agents and analysts have


been hard at work through the night gathering evidence, sharing


intelligence, and working with federal prosecutors to bring charges.


Members of the public can help by providing tips, information, and


videos of illegal activity at the following link -- FBI Seeking Information


Related to Violent Activity at the U.S Capitol Building. We are


determined to find those responsible and ensure justice is served."




Marc Raimondi


Acting Director of Public Affairs


U.S. Department of Justice


Marc.raimondi@usdoj.gov
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All correspondence contained in this e mail, to include all names and associated contact information, may be subject to the Freedom of Information Act


(FOIA), 5 U.S.C. § 552.
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t (NSD)


From:  (NSD)


Sent: Thursday, January 7, 2021 12:33 PM


To: Rosen, Jeffrey A. (ODAG); Donoghue, Richard (ODAG)


Cc: Moran, John (ODAG); Creegan, Erin (ODAG); Hodes, Jarad (ODAG); Sherwin, Michael


(USADC)


Subject: 1230 update


Sir,


Good afternoon.


.  Nothing else to report.








50-100 demonstrators inside the Lincoln Memorial.  The group has been dispersed from the interior chamber.  One


individual tried to climb the statute and has been arrested.


National guard continues to deploy at US Capitol and traffic points within the district.








ATF has deployed additional resources 


Agents are in touch with architect of capitol and sergeant at arms concerning any art that was damaged or stolen.


The Capitol Police will have a war room operational within a few hours.  NSD/CTS and DCUSAO will be working with


USCP to develop evidence and cases.


e





Congressional leadership protective details have been augmented.


Capitol Police issued a media statement about bombs found yesterday.  Director Wray has issued a more general


statement noting FBI will deploy full resources for the investigation.











.
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Best,


ActingChiefofCounterterrorism

National Security Division

U.S. Departmentof Justice

950 PennsylvaniaAvenue, N.W.

Washington, DC 20530
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JCC (JMD)


From: JCC (JMD)


Sent: Thursday, January 7, 2021 12:18 PM


To: Abraham, Jeffrey R (JMD  (NSD); Anderson, Brian W (JMD); Andrews,


Kelli (NSD); Avery, Charles W (JMD); Barnes, James J. (ODAG 


(USMS); Burns, David P. (NSD); Clarke, Mark M (JMD); Collier, Isaac M.; Creegan,


Erin (ODAG  FBI; CTSIntell (NSD); Curley, Alexandra (JMD 


(NSD); DiZinno, Richard (ODAG); Donoghue, Richard (ODAG); Dubriel, Laurie (ENRD);


Dunlap, James L (JMD); EPG (JMD); Gadsden, Paul S (JMD); Gibbs, Trella N (JMD);


Gunning, Christine E. (JMD); Hart, Rosemary (OLC); Haufe, Robert W. (OIG);


Hornbuckle, Wyn (PAO); Hovakimian, Patrick (ODAG); Levi, William (OAG 


 (NSD); McAtamney, James A. (USAEO); McCloskey, Sharon (JMD 


; McDermond, James E.; McManus, Doug (CIV  (NSD);


 (DO) (FBI  (OAG); NSD CTS Coordinators (JMD);


l (USMS); Rogers, Melinda (JMD); seps_cas; SEPS_IncidentRpt;


 (NSD .; Smith, Andrew (USMS); Smith, Justin


(ENRD  (NSD); Swartz, Bruce (CRM); Toscas, George (NSD); Valladares,


Brian (ODAG  (USMS); Weinsheimer, Bradley (ODAG); Westberg,


Kevin L. (CIV)


Subject: FW: Situation Update : Demonstration Activity – Jan 7th, 2021 : 1200 EST


Attachments: First Amendment Demonstrations - January 5-7, 2021.pptx


FYSA




Justice Command Center (JCC)


Security and Emergency Planning Staff,


U.S. Department of Justice


950 Penn. Ave., NW WDC 20530


Non-secure Phone:      202-514-5000


Secure Phone (STE): 


VoIP Gold:              


Fax:                             202-514-5778


From: FEMA-NCR-Watch <FEMA-NCR-Watch@fema.dhs.gov>


Sent: Thursday, January 7, 2021 12:14 PM


Subject: Situation Update : Demonstration Activity  Jan 7th, 2021 : 1200 EST


Please see the attached Situation Update from the FEMA NCR Watch Desk regarding Demonstration

Activity in the National Capital Region as of 1200 EST.


Matt Scherr
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Watch Analyst / NCR Watch Desk |  Office of National Capital Region Coordination |  Office of the Administrator


Mobil  |Watch Desk: 202.610.1483

matthew.scherr@fema.dhs.gov


Learn more about ONCRC here.
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Antell, Kira M. (OLA)


From: Antell, Kira M. (OLA)


Sent: Thursday, January 7, 2021 12:13 PM


To: Tyson, Jill C. (OCA) (FBI)


Subject: FW: DOJ Activities re: January 6 Protests


Just went out -

Acting Attorney General Jeffrey A. Rosen Statement   “Yesterday, our Nation watched in

disbelief as a mob breached the Capitol Building and required federal and local law enforcement to

help restore order.  The Department of Justice is committed to ensuring that those responsible for

this attack on our Government and the rule of law face the full consequences of their actions under

the law.  Our criminal prosecutors have been working throughout the night with special agents

and investigators from the U.S. Capitol Police, FBI, ATF, Metropolitan Police Department and the

public to gather the evidence, identify perpetrators, and charge federal crimes where warranted.

Some participants in yesterday’s violence will be charged today, and we will continue to

methodically assess evidence, charge crimes and make arrests in the coming days and weeks to

ensure that those responsible are held accountable under the law.”


Document ID: 0.7.4100.27907 20210609-0010805

DOJ-21-0021-B-000033



Raimondi, Marc (PAO)


From: Raimondi, Marc (PAO)


Sent: Thursday, January 7, 2021 12:04 PM


To: Hale, Brian Patrick (OPA) (FBI)


Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL EMAIL] - FW: DC Mayor Press


Acting Attorney General Jeffrey A. Rosen Statement   “Yesterday, our Nation watched in

disbelief as a mob breached the Capitol Building and required federal and local law enforcement to

help restore order.  The Department of Justice is committed to ensuring that those responsible for

this attack on our Government and the rule of law face the full consequences of their actions under

the law.  Our criminal prosecutors have been working throughout the night with special agents

and investigators from the U.S. Capitol Police, FBI, ATF, Metropolitan Police Department and the

public to gather the evidence, identify perpetrators, and charge federal crimes where warranted.

Some participants in yesterday’s violence will be charged today, and we will continue to

methodically assess evidence, charge crimes and make arrests in the coming days and weeks to

ensure that those responsible are held accountable under the law.”


From: Hale, Brian Patrick (OPA) (FB 


Sent: Thursday, January 07, 2021 9:37 AM


To: Raimondi, Marc (PAO 


Subject: [EXTERNAL EMAIL] - FW: DC Mayor Press


I will raise the issue.


-

On Jan 7, 2021 9:36 AM, "Raimondi, Marc (PAO)" <Marc.Raimondi@usdoj.gov> wrote:


Are you aware of this 


From  (NSD 


Sent: Thursday, January 07, 2021 9:18 AM


To: Raimondi, Marc (PAO 


Cc: Donoghue, Richard (ODAG  Moran, John (ODAG 


Subject: DC Mayor Press


Marc,


Just heard that D.C. Mayor Muriel Bowser will hold a press conference at 11:00 a.m. and has invited the FBI to


participate.  No further details.


Best,




ActingChiefofCounterterrorism
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National Security Division

U.S. Departmentof Justice

950 PennsylvaniaAvenue, N.W.

Washington, DC 20530
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Raimondi, Marc (PAO)


From: Raimondi, Marc (PAO)


Sent: Thursday, January 7, 2021 12:03 PM


To:  (WF) (FBI)


Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL EMAIL] - Think the WFO link is broken


Acting Attorney General Jeffrey A. Rosen Statement   “Yesterday, our Nation watched in

disbelief as a mob breached the Capitol Building and required federal and local law enforcement to

help restore order.  The Department of Justice is committed to ensuring that those responsible for

this attack on our Government and the rule of law face the full consequences of their actions under

the law.  Our criminal prosecutors have been working throughout the night with special agents

and investigators from the U.S. Capitol Police, FBI, ATF, Metropolitan Police Department and the

public to gather the evidence, identify perpetrators, and charge federal crimes where warranted.

Some participants in yesterday’s violence will be charged today, and we will continue to

methodically assess evidence, charge crimes and make arrests in the coming days and weeks to

ensure that those responsible are held accountable under the law.”


From  (WF) (FB 


Sent: Thursday, January 07, 2021 10:35 AM


T  (OPA) (FB ; Raimondi, Marc (PAO 


Subject: [EXTERNAL EMAIL] - Think the WFO link is broken


Fbi.gov/uscapitol


-

On Jan 7, 2021 10:31 AM, "Raimondi, Marc (PAO)" <Marc.Raimondi@usdoj.gov> wrote:


FBI Washington Field


@FBIWFO


#FBI is seeking info that will assist in identifying individuals


who are actively instigating violence in Washington, DC. FBI


is accepting tips & digital media depicting rioting &


violence in the U.S. Capitol Building & surrounding area on


January 6, 2021 . ow.ly/2B3k50D236d


Marc Raimondi
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Acting Director of Public Affairs


U.S. Department of Justice


Marc.raimondi@usdoj.gov




All correspondence contained in this e mail, to include all names and associated contact information, may be subject to the Freedom of Information Act


(FOIA), 5 U.S.C. § 552.
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Raimondi, Marc (PAO)


From: Raimondi, Marc (PAO)


Sent: Thursday, January 7, 2021 12:03 PM


To:  (OPA) (FBI  (WF) (FBI  (OPA)


(FBI  (OPA) (FBI)


Subject: RE: Can someone send me info on the Digtal media teams that are ingesting the


video and images and analyzing for crimes?


Acting Attorney General Jeffrey A. Rosen Statement   “Yesterday, our Nation watched in

disbelief as a mob breached the Capitol Building and required federal and local law enforcement to

help restore order.  The Department of Justice is committed to ensuring that those responsible for

this attack on our Government and the rule of law face the full consequences of their actions under

the law.  Our criminal prosecutors have been working throughout the night with special agents and

investigators from the U.S. Capitol Police, FBI, ATF, Metropolitan Police Department and the

public to gather the evidence, identify perpetrators, and charge federal crimes where warranted.

Some participants in yesterday’s violence will be charged today, and we will continue to

methodically assess evidence, charge crimes and make arrests in the coming days and weeks to

ensure that those responsible are held accountable under the law.”


Fro  (OPA) (FB 


Sent: Thursday, January 07, 2021 10:36 AM


To: Raimondi, Marc (PAO  (WF) (FB 


 (OPA) (FB  (OPA) (FB 


Subject: Re: Can someone send me info on the Digtal media teams that are ingesting the video and images and


analyzing for crimes?


A press release was posted last nigh  is off this week so i moved her to bcc but adde  and





https://www.fbi.gov/contact-us/field-offices/washingtondc/news/fbi-seeking-information-related-to-violent-

activity-at-the-us-capitol-building


January 6, 2021


FBI Seeking Information Related to

Violent Activity at the U.S Capitol

Building

The FBI is seeking information that will assist in identifying individuals who are actively


instigating violence in Washington, D.C. The FBI is accepting tips and digital media


depicting rioting and violence in the U.S. Capitol Building and surrounding area in


Washington, D.C., on January 6, 2021 .
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If you have witnessed unlawful violent actions, we urge you to submit any information,


photos, or videos that could be relevant at fbi.gov/USCapitol.


Please use this form to submit any images, videos, or other multimedia files you have


related to possible violations of federal law committed. Our goal is to preserve the public’s


constitutional right to protest by protecting everyone from violence and other criminal


activity.


You may also call ​1 -800-CALL-FBI (1 -​800-225-5324) to verbally report tips and/or


information related to this investigation.


If you do not have an attachment but have information to provide, please submit it


at tips.fbi.gov.


From: Raimondi, Marc (PAO) <Marc.Raimondi@usdoj.gov>


Sent: Thursday, January 7, 2021 10:32 AM


T  (WF) (FB  (OPA) (FB 


 (OPA) (FB 


Subject: [EXTERNAL EMAIL] - Can someone send me info on the Digtal media teams that are ingesting the video and


images and analyzing for crimes?


Marc Raimondi


Acting Director of Public Affairs


U.S. Department of Justice


Marc.raimondi@usdoj.gov




All correspondence contained in this e mail, to include all names and associated contact information, may be subject to the Freedom of Information Act


(FOIA), 5 U.S.C. § 552.
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Raimondi, Marc (PAO)


From: Raimondi, Marc (PAO)


Sent: Thursday, January 7, 2021 12:02 PM


To: Barrett, Devlin


Subject: RE: writing a story about fbi/doj gathering evidence to make cases against rioters


Acting Attorney General Jeffrey A. Rosen Statement   “Yesterday, our Nation watched in

disbelief as a mob breached the Capitol Building and required federal and local law enforcement to

help restore order.  The Department of Justice is committed to ensuring that those responsible for

this attack on our Government and the rule of law face the full consequences of their actions under

the law.  Our criminal prosecutors have been working throughout the night with special agents

and investigators from the U.S. Capitol Police, FBI, ATF, Metropolitan Police Department and the

public to gather the evidence, identify perpetrators, and charge federal crimes where warranted.

Some participants in yesterday’s violence will be charged today, and we will continue to

methodically assess evidence, charge crimes and make arrests in the coming days and weeks to

ensure that those responsible are held accountable under the law.”


From: Barrett, Devlin <Devlin.Barrett@washpost.com>


Sent: Thursday, January 07, 2021 11:06 AM


To: Raimondi, Marc (PAO 


Subject: RE: writing a story about fbi/doj gathering evidence to make cases against rioters


Great, thanks much


From: Raimondi, Marc (PAO) <Marc.Raimondi@usdoj.gov>


Sent: Thursday, January 7, 2021 11:04 AM


To: Barrett, Devlin <Devlin.Barrett@washpost.com>


Subject: RE: writing a story about fbi/doj gathering evidence to make cases against rioters


CAUTION: EXTERNAL SENDER


We will charge the crimes that the evidence and law supports, including the charging considerations that were


sent to the US Attorneys last September which is linked below.


https://www.justice.gov/opa/page/file/1317916/download [justice.gov]


From: Barrett, Devlin <Devlin.Barrett@washpost.com>


Sent: Thursday, January 07, 2021 11:00 AM


To: Raimondi, Marc (PAO 


Subject: writing a story about fbi/doj gathering evidence to make cases against rioters


Is there anything you want to say on record or on background re: the memo about statutes that Rosen wrote as


DAG? I’m told the investigators are proceeding under the same general principal as outlined in the memo, but do you
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want to say that officially in any way? Anything else I should know?


I am 
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Raimondi, Marc (PAO)


From: Raimondi, Marc (PAO)


Sent: Thursday, January 7, 2021 8:51 AM


To: Rosen, Jeffrey A. (ODAG); Donoghue, Richard (ODAG); Moran, John (ODAG)


Subject: Draft AG Statement


Attachments: 2021 01 07 0845 Draft AG Statement.docx


Marc Raimondi


Acting Director of Public Affairs


U.S. Department of Justice


Marc.raimondi@usdoj.gov




All correspondence contained in this e mail, to include all names and associated contact information, may be subject to the Freedom of Information Act


(FOIA), 5 U.S.C. § 552.
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t (NSD)


From:  (NSD)


Sent: Thursday, January 7, 2021 8:40 AM


To: Rosen, Jeffrey A. (ODAG); Donoghue, Richard (ODAG); Raimondi, Marc (PAO)


Cc: Moran, John (ODAG); Sherwin, Michael (USADC)


Subject: RE: Current numbers for DOJ response to Capitol


Sir,


Good morning.  I just touched based with FBI and USMS (Rich is talking to ATF) again in the last hour, both agencies


are working at high levels of their management to get more accurate responses.  I will provide you an update at the


soonest.


Best,




ActingChiefofCounterterrorism

National Security Division

U.S. Departmentof Justice

950 PennsylvaniaAvenue, N.W.

Washington, DC 20530





From: Rosen, Jeffrey A. (ODAG 


Sent: Thursday, January 7, 2021 8:36 AM


T  (NSD  Donoghue, Richard (ODAG 


Raimondi, Marc (PAO 


Cc: Moran, John (ODAG  Sherwin, Michael (USADC 


Subject: RE: Current numbers for DOJ response to Capitol


Any updates on these? 





From  (NS 


Sent: Thursday, January 7, 2021 12:26 AM


To: Rosen, Jeffrey A. (ODAG  Donoghue, Richard (ODAG)


 Raimondi, Marc (PAO 


Cc: Moran, John (ODAG  Sherwin, Michael (USADC 


Subject: Current numbers for DOJ response to Capitol


Sir,


Good evening.  Some of the data you requested is still coming into focus 


s
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We will keep working the numbers and provide an update at the soonest.


Best,
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Donoghue, Richard (ODAG)


From: Donoghue, Richard (ODAG)


Sent: Thursday, January 7, 2021 12:31 AM


To:  (NSD)


Cc: Rosen, Jeffrey A. (ODAG); Raimondi, Marc (PAO); Moran, John (ODAG); Sherwin,


Michael (USADC)


Subject: Re: Current numbers for DOJ response to Capitol








On Jan 7, 2021, at 12:26 A  (NSD  wrote:
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JCC (JMD)


From: JCC (JMD)


Sent: Thursday, January 7, 2021 4:49 AM


To: Abraham, Jeffrey R (JMD  (NSD); Anderson, Brian W (JMD); Andrews,


Kelli (NSD); Avery, Charles W (JMD); Barnes, James J. (ODAG 


(USMS); Burns, David P. (NSD); Clarke, Mark M (JMD); Collier, Isaac M.; Creegan,


Erin (ODAG  FBI; CTSIntell (NSD); Curley, Alexandra (JMD 


(NSD); DiZinno, Richard (ODAG); Donoghue, Richard (ODAG); Dubriel, Laurie (ENRD);


Dunlap, James L (JMD); EPG (JMD); Gadsden, Paul S (JMD); Gibbs, Trella N (JMD);


Gunning, Christine E. (JMD); Hart, Rosemary (OLC); Haufe, Robert W. (OIG);


Hornbuckle, Wyn (PAO); Hovakimian, Patrick (ODAG); Levi, William (OAG 


 (NSD); McAtamney, James A. (USAEO); McCloskey, Sharon (JMD 


; McDermond, James E.; McManus, Doug (CIV  (NSD);


 (DO) (FBI  (OAG); NSD CTS Coordinators (JMD);


l (USMS); Rogers, Melinda (JMD); seps_cas; SEPS_IncidentRpt;


 (NSD ; Smith, Andrew (USMS); Smith, Justin


(ENRD  (NSD); Swartz, Bruce (CRM); Toscas, George (NSD); Valladares,


Brian (ODAG  (USMS); Weinsheimer, Bradley (ODAG); Westberg,


Kevin L. (CIV)


Subject: FW: (U//FOUO) Security Incident US Capitol (Update 2) - Washington, DC (Awareness


NOC 0378-20)


FYSA


Respectfully,







Watch Officer

Justice Command Center

Security and Emergency Planning Staff

Justice Management Division

US Department of Justice

202-514-5000





From 


Sent: Thursday, January 7, 2021 4:09 AM


C 


Subject: (U//FOUO) Security Incident US Capitol (Update 2) - Washington, DC (Awareness NOC 0378-20)


UNCLASSIFIED//FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY


(U) Overview: The US Capitol has been cleared and Congress reconvened at 2000 ET 6 Jan, after
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protestors breached the US Capitol building.  At 0345 ET Congress adjourned after certifying the

Electoral College results.


(U) The DC Police Dept announced 14 Metro Police Officers were injured, one seriously.  There

were four deaths (one shot, one heart attack, and two other medical emergencies) within and

around the Capitol grounds on 6 Jan.  Approximately 52 people were arrested during the conflict, 26

on Capitol grounds.


(U) The DC Mayor has declared a State of Emergency for a total of 15 days, expiring at 1500 ET on

21  Jan.  The Mayor also ordered a District-wide curfew which started at 1800 ET 6 Jan and will

continue until 0600 ET 7 Jan.  As of 0041  ET, 7 Jan, there have been approximately 40 arrested for

curfew violations.  DC Metrorail and Metrobus service ended service early on 6 Jan, however

normal service will resume today.


(U)  The Governor of VA also ordered a citywide curfew for the City of Alexandria and for Arlington

County from 1800 ET 6 Jan until 0600 ET 7 Jan. The VA National Guard has been activated to

support law enforcement in DC.  The Governor of MD has sent State Troopers and has called 500

members of the MDNG up to support law enforcement in restoring order.  The Governor of NY has

deployed 1 ,000 members of the National Guard to Washington DC for up to two weeks.  The

Governor of NJ has deployed 50 State Troopers to assist.


(U) For additional information, refer to th  an 

.


(U) Distribution: DHS HQ Leadership and Senior Staff; DHS Component Leaders and Operations


Centers; White House Situation Room; Federal Interagency Operations Centers, and State and

Local Mission Partners.
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Senior Watch Officer


National Operations Center


DHS Office of Operations Coordination


Department of Homeland Security











WARNING: This document is FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (FOUO); it contains information that may be exempt from public release under the


Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. 552). It is to be controlled, stored, handled, transmitted, distributed, and disposed of in accordance with


DHS policy relating to FOUO information and is not to be released to the public or other personnel who do not have a valid “need-to-know”


without prior approval of an authorized DHS official.


UNCLASSIFIED//FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
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JCC (JMD)


From: JCC (JMD)


Sent: Thursday, January 7, 2021 1:50 AM


To: Abraham, Jeffrey R (JMD  (NSD); Anderson, Brian W (JMD); Andrews,


Kelli (NSD); Avery, Charles W (JMD); Barnes, James J. (ODAG 


(USMS); Burns, David P. (NSD); Clarke, Mark M (JMD); Collier, Isaac M.; Creegan,


Erin (ODAG  FBI; CTSIntell (NSD); Curley, Alexandra (JMD 


(NSD); DiZinno, Richard (ODAG); Donoghue, Richard (ODAG); Dubriel, Laurie (ENRD);


Dunlap, James L (JMD); EPG (JMD); Gadsden, Paul S (JMD); Gibbs, Trella N (JMD);


Gunning, Christine E. (JMD); Hart, Rosemary (OLC); Haufe, Robert W. (OIG);


Hornbuckle, Wyn (PAO); Hovakimian, Patrick (ODAG); Levi, William (OAG 


 (NSD); McAtamney, James A. (USAEO); McCloskey, Sharon (JMD 


; McDermond, James E.; McManus, Doug (CIV  (NSD);


 (DO) (FBI  (OAG); NSD CTS Coordinators (JMD);


l (USMS); Rogers, Melinda (JMD); seps_cas; SEPS_IncidentRpt;


 (NSD ; Smith, Andrew (USMS); Smith, Justin


(ENRD  (NSD); Swartz, Bruce (CRM); Toscas, George (NSD); Valladares,


Brian (ODAG  (USMS); Weinsheimer, Bradley (ODAG); Westberg,


Kevin L. (CIV)


Subject: FW: (U) Over 50 People Arrested; D.C. Public Emergency Extended For 15 Days-MMC


Update 3 [Security Incident US Capitol - Washington, D.C.] NOC 0378-20-2


FYI







Department of Justice


Command Center


(202) 514-5000


From: NOC Media Monitoring <mmc@techopsolutions.net>


Sent: Thursday, January 7, 2021 12:03 AM


T v


Subject: (U) Over 50 People Arrested; D.C. Public Emergency Extended For 15 Days-MMC Update 3 [Security Incident


US Capitol - Washington, D.C.] NOC 0378-20-2


Unclassified


Location(s): Washington, D.C.


A Washington, D.C. police official said over 50 people were arrested Wednesday during gatherings in the


nation's capital, according to media sources
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Four of the arrests were reportedly related to guns


As of 10:30 p.m. Wednesday, D.C. police reported approximately 47 curfew-violation arrests


The official also said two pipe bombs and a cooler with Molotov cocktails were found near Capitol


grounds on Wednesday


Additionally, the D.C. mayor's office extended its public emergency for 15 days


The public emergency allows for a curfew to be called at any time


New Media Sources (some page content may change or not be available over time):


- Twitter [fox5dc]


-- https://tinyurl.com/y35kvnjv


- Twitter [NBCNews]


-- https://tinyurl.com/y6rtq453


- Twitter [fox5dc - Reporter]


-- https://tinyurl.com/y2a5vgbp


The above information summarizes emerging open source reporting that has not been corroborated by


official government sources. It is provided to rapidly enhance situational awareness on items of interest to


the homeland security enterprise.


Camille Robinson


Operations Analyst


DHS NOC Media Monitoring


Phon 


Cel 


Unclassified
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t (NSD)


From:  (NSD)


Sent: Thursday, January 7, 2021 12:36 AM


To: Rosen, Jeffrey A. (ODAG); Donoghue, Richard (ODAG)


Cc: Moran, John (ODAG); Creegan, Erin (ODAG); Hodes, Jarad (ODAG); Sherwin, Michael


(USADC)


Subject: 0030 update


Sir,


Four deaths have been reported within and around the U.S. Capitol grounds.


~13 MPD officers and 13 civilians have been injured.


Media reporting indicates ~50 people have been arrested by MPD as part of the protests.


Four of those arrested were charged with carrying a pistol without a license, possession of a large capacity


ammunition feeding device, possession of unregistered ammunition, according to DC Police. The rest were arrested


because of disobeying the curfew put in place by DC's Mayor Bowser from 6 p.m. on Wednesday until 6 a.m. on


Thursday.  Of those arrested, multiple people were not from the DMV area, according to the information provided on


those charged by DC Police. Some of the states that these people charged are from including Michigan, Colorado,


Texas and North Carolina.














.


We will provide overnight updates as they become available.  Regardless, we will provide another update shortly after


the 8AM briefing.


Best,


ActingChiefofCounterterrorism

National Security Division

U.S. Departmentof Justice

950 PennsylvaniaAvenue, N.W.

Washington, DC 20530





Document ID: 0.7.4100.20942 20210609-0012156

(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)

(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)

(b)(7)(A) per NSD; (b)(5), (b)(6), (b)(7)(C), (b)(7)(A) per EOUSA

(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)

(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)

DOJ-21-0021-B-000052



Donoghue, Richard (ODAG)


From: Donoghue, Richard (ODAG)


Sent: Thursday, January 7, 2021 12:07 AM


To: Rosen, Jeffrey A. (ODAG  (ODAG)


Subject: Fwd: (U) 4 Deaths Reported; 13 MPD Officers, 13 Civilians Injured-MMC Update 2


[Security Incident US Capitol - Washington, D.C.] NOC 0378-20-2


I see the tweet referenced below but I don’t see info from the DC PD reporting that there were 4 deaths.


Begin forwarded message:


From: "JCC (JMD)" <JCC@usdoj.gov>


Date: January 6, 2021 at 11:31:52 PM EST


To: "Abraham, Jeffrey R (JMD)  (NSD)"


, "Anderson, Brian W (JMD) , "Andrews,


Kelli (NSD) , "Avery, Charles W (JMD)"


, "Barnes, James J. (ODAG) ,


 (USMS) , "Burns, David P. (NSD)"


, "Clarke, Mark M (JMD) , "Collier, Isaac


M. , "Creegan, Erin (ODAG) 


, "CTSIntell (NSD) , "Curley, Alexandra


(JMD)  (NSD) ,


"DiZinno, Richard (ODAG)  "Donoghue, Richard (ODAG)"


 "Dubriel, Laurie (ENRD) ,


"Dunlap, James L (JMD) , "EPG (JMD) ,


"Gadsden, Paul S (JMD) , "Gibbs, Trella N (JMD)"


, "Gunning, Christine E. (JMD) ,


"Hart, Rosemary (OLC) , "Haufe, Robert W. (OIG)"


, "Hornbuckle, Wyn (PAO) ,


"Hovakimian, Patrick (ODAG) , "Levi, William (OAG)"


,  (NSD) , "McAtamney,


James A. (USAEO) , "McCloskey, Sharon (JMD)"


 "McDermond,


James E. , "McManus, Doug (CIV)"


,  (NSD) , 


 (DO) (FBI) l (OAG) 


"NSD CTS Coordinators (JMD) 


(USMS) , "Rogers, Melinda (JMD) ,


seps_cas <seps_cas@usdoj.gov>, SEPS_IncidentRpt <SEPSIncidentRpt@usdoj.gov>, 


 (NSD) "


 "Smith, Andrew (USMS) , "Smith,


Justin (ENRD)  (NSD) ,


"Swartz, Bruce (CRM) , "Toscas, George (NSD)"


 "Valladares, Brian (ODAG) ,


 (USMS) , "Weinsheimer, Bradley (ODAG)"
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, "Westberg, Kevin L. (CIV) 


Subject: FW:  (U) 4 Deaths Reported; 13 MPD Officers, 13 Civilians Injured-MMC Update 2


[Security Incident US Capitol - Washington, D.C.] NOC 0378-20-2


?


FYI







Department of Justice


Command Center


(202) 514-5000


From: NOC Media Monitoring <mmc@techopsolutions.net>


Sent: Wednesday, January 6, 2021 11:29 PM


T v


Subject: (U) 4 Deaths Reported; 13 MPD Officers, 13 Civilians Injured-MMC Update 2 [Security Incident


US Capitol - Washington, D.C.] NOC 0378-20-2


Unclassified


Location(s): Washington, D.C.


Four deaths total have now been reported within and around U.S. Capitol grounds, media


reported Wednesday


The tally includes deaths from shooting and medical emergencies, according to media


Fourteen Metropolitan Police Department (MPD) officers were reportedly injured according


to the police department


A D.C. police official said one officer was seriously hurt after being pulled into the


crowd and assaulted, and one has serious facial injuries


Fire officials also took 13 people to area hospitals on Wednesday from injuries following


gatherings around the Capitol


New Media Sources (some page content may change or not be available over time):


- Twitter [BNONews]


-- https://tinyurl.com/y4x4kxnh


- Twitter [WUSA - Reporter]


-- https://tinyurl.com/yyjvgj3b


- Twitter [fox5dc - Reporter]


-- https://tinyurl.com/y4pw489z


- Associated Press


-- https://tinyurl.com/yyqqjzcu
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The above information summarizes emerging open source reporting that has not been


corroborated by official government sources. It is provided to rapidly enhance situational


awareness on items of interest to the homeland security enterprise.


Camille Robinson


Operations Analyst


DHS NOC Media Monitoring


Phon 


Cel 


Unclassified
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From: 


Sent: Wednesday, January 6, 2021 11:40 PM


To: Raimondi, Marc (PAO); Hoffman, Jonathan R SES OSD OSD (USA)


Subject: Re: southpaw (@nycsouthpaw) Tweeted: McCaskill points out we’ve had no kind of


briefing from the Capitol Police, the FBI Dir...








As far as I’m aware, our teams did everything by the book and we shouldn’t let anyone besmirch them.


From: Raimondi, Marc (PAO) <Marc.Raimondi@usdoj.gov>


Sent: Wednesday, January 6, 2021 11:29 PM


T ; Hoffman, Jonathan R SES OSD OSD (USA)


Subject: RE: southpaw (@nycsouthpaw) Tweeted: McCaskill points out we’ve had no kind of briefing from


the Capitol Police, the FBI Dir...


CAUTION: This email originated from outside of DHS. DO NOT click links or open attachments unless you recognize and/or trust


the sender. Contact your component SOC with questions or concerns.


This is crazy.  I was on a phone call with the AG, Deputy AG, DOD Secretary, Vice President Pence, Senate


leader McConnell, minority leader McCarthy, Sen. Schumer, and House Speaker Pelosi tonight at 7:20 and we


briefed them all on this and told them that we cleared their chambers and they could go back in and restart their


sessions 





.


What do you think 


  We launched hundreds of


agents, DOD launched hundreds of citizen soldiers, DHS launched over a hundred officers, we cleared the


building, set up a security perimeter, defused bombs, etc.  All of this is in addition to what we were asked to do


in the prior planning phases.


Thoughts?


From 


Sent: Wednesday, January 06, 2021 11:18 PM


To: Raimondi, Marc (PAO 


Subject: southpaw (@nycsouthpaw) Tweeted: McCaskill points out we’ve had no kind of briefing from the Capitol


Police, the FBI Dir...


  


Document ID: 0.7.4355.10468 20210609-0012162

(b)(5)

(b)(5)

(b)(5)

(b)(6)

(b)(6) per DHS

(b)(6) per DHS

(b)(6) per DHS

(b)(6) per DHS

DOJ-21-0021-B-000056



southpaw (@nycsouthpaw) Tweeted:


McCaskill points out we’ve had no kind of briefing from the Capitol Police, the FBI Director, the acting


Attorney General, or anyone besides DC municipal officials.


https://twitter.com/nycsouthpaw/status/1347032835941683202?s=20
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Raimondi, Marc (PAO)


From: Raimondi, Marc (PAO)


Sent: Wednesday, January 6, 2021 5:58 PM


To: Hoffman, Jonathan R SES OSD OSD (USA)


Subject: RE: [Non-DoD Source] RE: Call on Law Enforcement Support


Signed By: marc.raimondi@usdoj.gov


Will do


From: Hoffman, Jonathan R SES OSD OSD (USA 


Sent: Wednesday, January 06, 2021 5:56 PM


To: Raimondi, Marc (PAO 


Subject: Re: [Non-DoD Source] RE: Call on Law Enforcement Support


Thanks.  Pull in the FBI if needed.


Jonathan Rath Hoffman


Assistant to the Secretary of Defense (Public Affairs)


The Department of Defense


(O

From: "Raimondi, Marc (PAO)" <Marc.Raimondi@usdoj.gov>


Date: Wednesday, January 6, 2021 at 5:56:00 PM


To: "Hoffman, Jonathan R SES OSD OSD (USA) ,


, "Deere, Judd P. EOP/WHO"


, "Morgenstern, Brian R. EOP/WHO"


, "Covelli-

Ingwell, Carmen M SES (USA) , 


 EOP/WHO 


C 


Subject: [Non-DoD Source] RE: Call on Law Enforcement Support


All active links contained in this email were disabled. Please verify the identity of the sender, and


confirm the authenticity of all links contained within the message prior to copying and pasting the


address to a Web browser.


I can do it.


We just released this from the Acting AG:
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Dooley, Erin (USATXN)


From: Dooley, Erin (USATXN)


Sent: Wednesday, January 6, 2021 5:33 PM


To: Raimondi, Marc (PAO)


Subject: RE: Talk about violent anarchists...


Stay safe tonight.


BT 








I’ll be on email/cell all evening if there’s anything at all I can do.


---

Erin Dooley |  Public Affairs |  United States Attorney’s Office, Northern District of Texas  |


 |  @erindooley


From: Raimondi, Marc (PAO 


Sent: Wednesday, January 6, 2021 4:00 PM


To: Dooley, Erin (USATXN 


Subject: RE: Talk about violent anarchists...


noted


From: Dooley, Erin (USATXN 


Sent: Wednesday, January 06, 2021 5:00 PM


To: Raimondi, Marc (PAO 


Subject: RE: Talk about violent anarchists...


Understoo 








---

Erin Dooley |  Public Affairs |  United States Attorney’s Office, Northern District of Texas  |


 |  @erindooley


From: Raimondi, Marc (PAO 


Sent: Wednesday, January 6, 2021 3:52 PM


To: Dooley, Erin (USATXN 


Subject: RE: Talk about violent anarchists...





Marc Raimondi


    


   




Document ID: 0.7.4355.10391 20210609-0012215

(b)(5)

(b)(5)

(b)(5)

(b)(6)
(b)(6)

(b)(6)

(b)(6)

(b)(6)

(b)(6)

(b)(6)
(b)(6)

(b)(6)

(b)(6)

DOJ-21-0021-B-000061



Acting Director of Public Affairs


U.S. Department of Justice


Marc.raimondi@usdoj.gov




All correspondence contained in this e mail, to include all names and associated contact information, may be subject to the Freedom of Information Act


(FOIA), 5 U.S.C. § 552.


From: Dooley, Erin (USATXN 


Sent: Wednesday, January 06, 2021 4:51 PM


To: Raimondi, Marc (PAO 


Subject: RE: Talk about violent anarchists...


I will let her know.


---

Erin Dooley |  Public Affairs |  United States Attorney’s Office, Northern District of Texas  |


v |  @erindooley


From: Raimondi, Marc (PAO 


Sent: Wednesday, January 6, 2021 3:48 PM


To: Dooley, Erin (USATXN 


Subject: RE: Talk about violent anarchists...


None right now 


From: Dooley, Erin (USATXN 


Sent: Wednesday, January 06, 2021 4:41 PM


To: Raimondi, Marc (PAO 


Subject: RE: Talk about violent anarchists...


Got it   Can you give me any guidanc 








”


---

Erin Dooley |  Public Affairs |  United States Attorney’s Office, Northern District of Texas  |


 |  @erindooley


From: Raimondi, Marc (PAO 


Sent: Wednesday, January 6, 2021 3:34 PM


To: Dooley, Erin (USATXN 


Subject: RE: Talk about violent anarchists...


I am with the AG 
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Thank you,


Marc


From: Dooley, Erin (USATXN 


Sent: Wednesday, January 06, 2021 4:18 PM


To: Raimondi, Marc (PAO 


Subject: RE: Talk about violent anarchists...











---

Erin Dooley |  Public Affairs |  United States Attorney’s Office, Northern District of Texas  |


v |  @erindooley


From: Raimondi, Marc (PAO 


Sent: Wednesday, January 6, 2021 3:16 PM


To: Dooley, Erin (USATXN 


Subject: Re: Talk about violent anarchists...


Please hold.


Marc Raimondi


Acting Director of Public Affairs


U.S. Department of Justice





On Jan 6, 2021, at 4:07 PM, Dooley, Erin (USATXN  wrote:


?


Marc and Nicole,





























Thanks,


Erin
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---

Erin Dooley |  Public Affairs |  United States Attorney’s Office, Northern District of Texas  |


v |  @erindooley


_____________________________________________


From: NealyCox, Erin (USATXN 


Sent: Wednesday, January 6, 2021 3:00 PM


To: Dooley, Erin (USATXN 


Subject: R 








 n











Best,


ENC
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Raimondi, Marc (PAO)


From: Raimondi, Marc (PAO)


Sent: Wednesday, January 6, 2021 5:24 PM


To: Rosen, Jeffrey A. (ODAG); Sherwin, Michael R. (ODAG); Moran, John (ODAG);


Donoghue, Richard (ODAG  (ODAG)


Subject: Fwd: Statement by Acting Secretary Miller on Full Activation of D.C. National Guard


Marc Raimondi


Acting Director of Public Affairs


U.S. Department of Justice





Begin forwarded message:


From: "Raimondi, Marc (PAO) 


Date: January 6, 2021 at 5:22:51 PM EST


To: "Hoffman, Jonathan R SES OSD OSD (USA) 


Subject: Re: Statement by Acting Secretary Miller on Full Activation of D.C. National Guard


? Thanks.


Marc Raimondi


Acting Director of Public Affairs


U.S. Department of Justice





On Jan 6, 2021, at 5:19 PM, Hoffman, Jonathan R SES OSD OSD (USA 


wrote:


?


Jonathan Rath Hoffman


Assistant to the Secretary of Defense (Public Affairs)


The Department of Defense


(O

From 


Date: Wednesday, January 6, 2021 at 4:43:29 PM


T 
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Subject: Statement by Acting Secretary Miller on Full Activation of D.C. National Guard


Media colleagues,


Please see the below statement by Acting Secretary Miller on the full activation of the D.C. National Guard:


“Chairman Milley and I just spoke separately with the Vice President and with Speaker Pelosi, Leader


McConnell, Senator Schumer and Representative Hoyer about the situation at the U.S. Capitol. We have


fully activated the D.C. National Guard to assist federal and local law enforcement as they work to


peacefully address the situation.  We are prepared to provide additional support as necessary and


appropriate as requested by local authorities. Our people are sworn to defend the constitution and our


democratic form of government and they will act accordingly.”


V/R,


Duty Officer


Office of the Secretary of Defense


Defense Press Operations
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JCC (JMD)


From: JCC (JMD)


Sent: Wednesday, January 6, 2021 4:10 PM


To: Abraham, Jeffrey R (JMD  (NSD); Anderson, Brian W (JMD); Andrews,


Kelli (NSD); Avery, Charles W (JMD); Barnes, James J. (ODAG 


(USMS); Burns, David P. (NSD); Clarke, Mark M (JMD); Collier, Isaac M.; Creegan,


Erin (ODAG  FBI; CTSIntell (NSD); Curley, Alexandra (JMD 


(NSD); DiZinno, Richard (ODAG); Donoghue, Richard (ODAG); Dubriel, Laurie (ENRD);


Dunlap, James L (JMD); EPG (JMD); Gadsden, Paul S (JMD); Gibbs, Trella N (JMD);


Gunning, Christine E. (JMD); Hart, Rosemary (OLC); Haufe, Robert W. (OIG);


Hornbuckle, Wyn (PAO); Hovakimian, Patrick (ODAG); Levi, William (OAG 


 (NSD); McAtamney, James A. (USAEO); McCloskey, Sharon (JMD 


; McDermond, James E.; McManus, Doug (CIV  (NSD);


 (DO) (FBI  (OAG); NSD CTS Coordinators (JMD);


l (USMS); Rogers, Melinda (JMD); seps_cas; SEPS_IncidentRpt;


 (NSD ; Smith, Andrew (USMS); Smith, Justin


(ENRD  (NSD); Swartz, Bruce (CRM); Toscas, George (NSD); Valladares,


Brian (ODAG  (USMS); Weinsheimer, Bradley (ODAG); Westberg,


Kevin L. (CIV)


Subject: (U) Explosive Device Found At RNC Headquarters, Successfully Destroyed; DNC


Headquarters Evacuated Due To Additional Package - Washington, D.C.-MMC Update


889 [Civil Disturbances - U.S.] NOC 0378-20


This report is forwarded for your situational awareness.





Justice Command Center


202-514-5000


Unclassified


Location(s): Washington, D.C.


An explosive device was found at the headquarters of the Republican National Committee (RNC) in


Washington, D.C., and the nearby headquarters of the Democratic National Committee (DNC) was


evacuated after the discovery of a suspicious package on Wednesday, according to three people briefed


on the discoveries


The device that was found at the RNC was a pipe bomb that was successfully destroyed by a


bomb squad, according to an official


The package at the DNC has yet to be identified, according to a senior official briefed on the


matter


The RNC and DNC are headquartered just a few blocks away from the U.S. Capitol


New Media Sources (some page content may change or not be available over time):
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- Twitter [New York Times - Reporter]


-- https://tinyurl.com/y4bpjxer


The above information summarizes emerging open source reporting that has not been corroborated by


official government sources. It is provided to rapidly enhance situational awareness on items of interest to


the homeland security enterprise.


Jordan Indermuehle


Operations Analyst


DHS NOC Media Monitoring


Phon 


Cel 


Unclassified
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Raimondi, Marc (PAO)


From: Raimondi, Marc (PAO)


Sent: Wednesday, January 6, 2021 4:03 PM


To: Hale, Brian Patrick (OPA) (FBI)


Subject: Re: WFO Proposed Statements


I’m with the AG. This is what I’m saying.


“The Acting Attorney General is coordinating with our law enforcement partners to add additional Federal


law enforcement support to the Capitol Grounds.”


Marc Raimondi


Acting Director of Public Affairs


U.S. Department of Justice





On Jan 6, 2021, at 4:00 PM, Hale, Brian Patrick (OPA) (FBI  wrote:


?


FYI


From: Brown, John A. (NSB) (FB 


Sent: Wednesday, January 6, 2021 3:51 PM


To: Laycock, Stephen C. (IB) (FB ; Shivers, Calvin A. (CID) (FB ; Hale, Brian


Patrick (OPA) (FB ; Wade, Terry (CCRSB) (FB ; Abbate, Paul M. (DO) (FBI)


; Bowdich, David L. (DO) (FB ; Sallet, Jeffrey S. (HRB) (FBI)


; Jones, Jason A. (OGC) (FB ; Tyson, Jill C. (OCA) (FB ;


Sanborn, Jill (CTD) (FB 


Cc: Meador, Stanley M. (DO) (FB 


Subject: FW: WFO Proposed Statements


Brian,


We are all good with it....please launch...


Regards,


John


 (Cell)


 (Desk)


On Jan 6, 2021 15:38, "Hale, Brian Patrick (OPA) (FBI)  wrote:


Any concerns before launch? Thanks.


WFOs EM has approved the below two statements -- one re the devices and the response to Capitol.
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In response to multiple inquiries, we’ve received about FBI’s response to reports of suspicious devices at the RNC and


DNC, we propose to provide the following statement if asked.


“Along with our law enforcement partners, FBI Washington Field Office responded to reports of


suspicious devices. The investigation is ongoing.”


In response to inquiries about FBI providing assistance to the U.S. Capitol Police, we propose to provide the following


statement if asked:


“The FBI has been deployed to assist our U.S. Capitol Police partners as requested in protection of federal


property and public safety.”











Unit Chief


National Press andOperations Unit


FBIOffice ofPublic Affairs

(desk) (cell (main) @FBI | @FBIMostWanted
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t (NSD)


From:  (NSD)


Sent: Wednesday, January 6, 2021 3:48 PM


To: Donoghue, Richard (ODAG); Moran, John (ODAG)


Cc: Hodes, Jarad (ODAG); Hodes, Jarad (USANH)


Subject: DOJ resources
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JCC (JMD)


From: JCC (JMD)


Sent: Wednesday, January 6, 2021 3:43 PM


To: Abraham, Jeffrey R (JMD  (NSD); Anderson, Brian W (JMD); Andrews,


Kelli (NSD); Avery, Charles W (JMD); Barnes, James J. (ODAG 


(USMS); Burns, David P. (NSD); Clarke, Mark M (JMD); Collier, Isaac M.; Creegan,


Erin (ODAG  FBI; CTSIntell (NSD); Curley, Alexandra (JMD 


(NSD); DiZinno, Richard (ODAG); Donoghue, Richard (ODAG); Dubriel, Laurie (ENRD);


Dunlap, James L (JMD); EPG (JMD); Gadsden, Paul S (JMD); Gibbs, Trella N (JMD);


Gunning, Christine E. (JMD); Hart, Rosemary (OLC); Haufe, Robert W. (OIG);


Hornbuckle, Wyn (PAO); Hovakimian, Patrick (ODAG); Levi, William (OAG 


 (NSD); McAtamney, James A. (USAEO); McCloskey, Sharon (JMD 


; McDermond, James E.; McManus, Doug (CIV  (NSD);


 (DO) (FBI  (OAG); NSD CTS Coordinators (JMD);


l (USMS); Rogers, Melinda (JMD); seps_cas; SEPS_IncidentRpt;


 (NSD ; Smith, Andrew (USMS); Smith, Justin


(ENRD  (NSD); Swartz, Bruce (CRM); Toscas, George (NSD); Valladares,


Brian (ODAG  (USMS); Weinsheimer, Bradley (ODAG); Westberg,


Kevin L. (CIV)


Subject: (U) 1 Person Shot, Several Others Injured Inside U.S Capitol-MMC Update 1 [Security


Incident - US Capitol Washington DC] NOC 0026-21


This report is forwarded for your situational awareness.





Justice Command Center


202-514-5000


Unclassified


Location(s): Washington, D.C.


One person was shot by gunfire inside the U.S. Capitol building in Washington, D.C., on Wednesday


Media reported that CPR is being performed on the individual, who is in critical condition


Several other people have also been injured at the Capitol, according to D.C. Fire and EMS


U.S. Capitol Police said the scene is not secure


New Media Sources (some page content may change or not be available over time):


- Twitter [BNONews]


-- https://tinyurl.com/y3yzd2he


-- https://tinyurl.com/y44sxu2w


-- https://tinyurl.com/y44sxu2w


- Twitter [Fox5DC - Reporter]


-- https://tinyurl.com/y45j9g3c
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The above information summarizes emerging open source reporting that has not been corroborated by


official government sources. It is provided to rapidly enhance situational awareness on items of interest to


the homeland security enterprise.


Jordan Indermuehle


Operations Analyst


DHS NOC Media Monitoring


Phon 


Cel 


Unclassified
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t (NSD)


From:  (NSD)


Sent: Wednesday, January 6, 2021 3:32 PM


To: Moran, John (ODAG); Donoghue, Richard (ODAG)
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JCC (JMD)


From: JCC (JMD)


Sent: Wednesday, January 6, 2021 3:11 PM


To: Abraham, Jeffrey R (JMD  (NSD); Anderson, Brian W (JMD); Andrews,


Kelli (NSD); Avery, Charles W (JMD); Barnes, James J. (ODAG 


(USMS); Burns, David P. (NSD); Clarke, Mark M (JMD); Collier, Isaac M.; Creegan,


Erin (ODAG  FBI; CTSIntell (NSD); Curley, Alexandra (JMD 


(NSD); DiZinno, Richard (ODAG); Donoghue, Richard (ODAG); Dubriel, Laurie (ENRD);


Dunlap, James L (JMD); EPG (JMD); Gadsden, Paul S (JMD); Gibbs, Trella N (JMD);


Gunning, Christine E. (JMD); Hart, Rosemary (OLC); Haufe, Robert W. (OIG);


Hornbuckle, Wyn (PAO); Hovakimian, Patrick (ODAG); Levi, William (OAG 


 (NSD); McAtamney, James A. (USAEO); McCloskey, Sharon (JMD 


 McDermond, James E.; McManus, Doug (CIV  (NSD);


 (DO) (FBI  (OAG); NSD CTS Coordinators (JMD);


l (USMS); Rogers, Melinda (JMD); seps_cas; SEPS_IncidentRpt;


 (NSD ; Smith, Andrew (USMS); Smith, Justin


(ENRD  (NSD); Swartz, Bruce (CRM); Toscas, George (NSD); Valladares,


Brian (ODAG  (USMS); Weinsheimer, Bradley (ODAG); Westberg,


Kevin L. (CIV)


Subject: FW: (U) Vice President, Both Chambers Of Congress Evacuated - Washington, D.C.-

MMC Update 882 [Civil Disturbances - U.S.] NOC 0378-20


FYSA




Justice Command Center (JCC)


Security and Emergency Planning Staff,


U.S. Department of Justice


950 Penn. Ave., NW WDC 20530


Non-secure Phone:      202-514-5000


Secure Phone (STE): 


VoIP Gold:              


Fax:                             202-514-5778


From: NOC Media Monitoring <mmc@techopsolutions.net>


Sent: Wednesday, January 6, 2021 3:05 PM


T 


Subject: (U) Vice President, Both Chambers Of Congress Evacuated - Washington, D.C.-MMC Update 882 [Civil


Disturbances - U.S.] NOC 0378-20


Unclassified


Location(s): Washington, D.C.


The Vice President of the United States has reportedly been evacuated after people breached the U.S.
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Capitol building in Washington, D.C., on Wednesday


Lawmakers in the House and Senate are reportedly being evacuated


People were reportedly attempting to break into the House chamber


Shots were reportedly fired on the House chamber floor, while individuals also gained entry


into the Senate chamber


Media reported that lawmakers have pulled out gas masks for use as a precaution


New Media Sources (some page content may change or not be available over time):


- Twitter [BNONews]


-- https://tinyurl.com/y3387sd6


- Twitter [WJLA - Reporter]


-- https://tinyurl.com/y496rug8


- Twitter [CNN - Reporter]


-- https://tinyurl.com/y244wdgt


- Twitter [Newsweek - Reporter]


-- https://tinyurl.com/y6a5ujge


- Twitter [Bloomberg - Reporter]


-- https://tinyurl.com/y5hhn8eg


-- https://tinyurl.com/yyhwf2ej


- Twitter [Politico - Reporter]


-- https://tinyurl.com/y25ew6ho


- Twitter [CNBCnow]


-- https://tinyurl.com/y2wo2j2j


The above information summarizes emerging open source reporting that has not been corroborated by


official government sources. It is provided to rapidly enhance situational awareness on items of interest to


the homeland security enterprise.


Jordan Indermuehle


Operations Analyst


DHS NOC Media Monitoring


Phon 


Cel 


Unclassified
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JCC (JMD)


From: JCC (JMD)


Sent: Wednesday, January 6, 2021 2:59 PM


To: Abraham, Jeffrey R (JMD  (NSD); Anderson, Brian W (JMD); Andrews,


Kelli (NSD); Avery, Charles W (JMD); Barnes, James J. (ODAG 


(USMS); Burns, David P. (NSD); Clarke, Mark M (JMD); Collier, Isaac M.; Creegan,


Erin (ODAG  FBI; CTSIntell (NSD); Curley, Alexandra (JMD 


(NSD); DiZinno, Richard (ODAG); Donoghue, Richard (ODAG); Dubriel, Laurie (ENRD);


Dunlap, James L (JMD); EPG (JMD); Gadsden, Paul S (JMD); Gibbs, Trella N (JMD);


Gunning, Christine E. (JMD); Hart, Rosemary (OLC); Haufe, Robert W. (OIG);


Hornbuckle, Wyn (PAO); Hovakimian, Patrick (ODAG); Levi, William (OAG 


 (NSD); McAtamney, James A. (USAEO); McCloskey, Sharon (JMD 


; McDermond, James E.; McManus, Doug (CIV  (NSD);


 (DO) (FBI  (OAG); NSD CTS Coordinators (JMD);


l (USMS); Rogers, Melinda (JMD); seps_cas; SEPS_IncidentRpt;


 (NSD ; Smith, Andrew (USMS); Smith, Justin


(ENRD  (NSD); Swartz, Bruce (CRM); Toscas, George (NSD); Valladares,


Brian (ODAG  (USMS); Weinsheimer, Bradley (ODAG); Westberg,


Kevin L. (CIV)


Subject: (U) U.S. Capitol On Lockdown After Building Reportedly Breached-MMC Update 880


[Civil Disturbances - U.S.] NOC 0378-20


This report is forwarded for your situational awareness.





Justice Command Center


202-514-5000


Unclassified


Location(s): Washington, D.C.


U.S. Capitol Police say the Capitol building is now under lockdown after crowds breached barricades to


the grounds on Wednesday


A security alert reportedly warned people in the press gallery to stay away from windows and


doors


The iron doors at the front of the Capitol building were also reportedly closed


Capitol police are blocking anyone from moving from the Senate office buildings into the main


Capitol building


Groups of people had reportedly breached the Capitol


Members of the House of Representatives and reporters have reportedly been sealed inside the


House chamber


"Due to an internal threat in the building, take shelter in the nearest office and stay quiet," an alert
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stated


New Media Sources (some page content may change or not be available over time):


- Twitter [Politico - Reporter]


-- https://tinyurl.com/yyf8lamn


- Twitter [HuffPost - Reporter]


-- https://tinyurl.com/yy9q8w7h


- Twitter [Los Angeles Times - Reporter]


-- https://tinyurl.com/y2et8d2w


- Twitter [Boston Globe - Reporter]


-- https://tinyurl.com/y4u43kbs


- CNN


-- https://tinyurl.com/y3v9fwrf


The above information summarizes emerging open source reporting that has not been corroborated by


official government sources. It is provided to rapidly enhance situational awareness on items of interest to


the homeland security enterprise.


Jordan Indermuehle


Operations Analyst


DHS NOC Media Monitoring


Phon 


Cel 


Unclassified
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t (NSD)


From:  (NSD)


Sent: Wednesday, January 6, 2021 2:29 PM


To: Donoghue, Richard (ODAG); Sherwin, Michael (USADC); Moran, John (ODAG)


Subject: SIOC -- Riot declared at Capitol


·         The assembly at the Capitol has been declared a riot by MPD.


·         







ActingChief

CounterterrorismSection

U.S. Departmentof Justice

950 PennsylvaniaAvenue, N.W.

Washington, DC 20530
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t (NSD)


From:  (NSD)


Sent: Wednesday, January 6, 2021 1:57 PM


To: Donoghue, Richard (ODAG); Sherwin, Michael (USADC)


Subject: SIOC update 


Importance: High


· 

· 

·         


·         Also, per park Police, as of 1330, there is still a confrontation going on at the Capitol between protestors and


the Capitol Police.


·         



















ActingChief

CounterterrorismSection

U.S. Departmentof Justice

950 PennsylvaniaAvenue, N.W.

Washington, DC 20530
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Raimondi, Marc (PAO)


From: Raimondi, Marc (PAO)


Sent: Wednesday, January 6, 2021 5:38 PM


To: marc.raimondi@usdoj.gov


Bcc: Jake B. Gibso ); Mallin, Alexander W.


(Alexander.W.Mallin@abc.com); Hymes, Clare E.; Herridge, Catherine; Adam


Goldman; Brown, Pamela; cstrohm1@bloomberg.net; Ellen Nakashima


(nakashimae@washpost.com); Gerstein, Josh (Politic ;


Johnson, Carrie (NPR; Johnson, Kevin (USA Toda ;


ken.dilanian@nbcuni.com ; Mike.levine@abc.com;


Nicole.hong@nytimes.com; Perez, Evan; Reid, Paula; Reilly, Ryan (Huffington Post;


Tucker, Eric (AP; Viswanatha Aruna - Wsj (aruna.viswanatha@wsj.com); Wilber Del


Quentin - LA Times (del.wilber@latimes.com); Williams, Pete (NBC; Kosnar, Michael


(NBC); alan Gomez ); Apuzzo, Matt (NYTimes); Barrett Devlin


- Washington Post (Devlin.Barrett@washpost.com); Blum, Justin (Bloomberg); Charlie


Savage (NY Times); Gerstein, Josh (Politico); James Mee );


Jim Sciutt ; Josh Rogin; katie.benner@nytimes.com;


 (USMS); Pegues, Jeff; Serrano, Rick (LA Times); Thomas, Pierre


(ABC); Triay, Andy (CBS News); Valery, Chantal (AFP); Wilde, Winston (NBC)


Subject: Acting AG Jeffrey A. Rosen Statement


Importance: High


“The violence at our Nation’s Capitol Building is an intolerable attack on a fundamental institution of our


democracy.  From the outset,  the Department of Justice has been working in close coordination with the


Capitol Police and federal partners from the Interior Department,  the Department of Homeland Security, and


the National Guard, as well as the Metropolitan Police and other local authorities.   Earlier this afternoon,  the


Department of Justice sent hundreds of federal law enforcement officers and agents from the FBI, ATF, and the


U.S. Marshals Service to assist the Capitol Police in addressing this unacceptable situation, and we intend to


enforce the laws of our land.”


Marc Raimondi


Acting Director of Public Affairs


U.S. Department of Justice


Marc.raimondi@usdoj.gov




All correspondence contained in this e mail, to include all names and associated contact information, may be subject to the Freedom of Information Act


(FOIA), 5 U.S.C. § 552.
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t (NSD)


From:  (NSD)


Sent: Wednesday, January 6, 2021 9:20 AM


To: Creegan, Erin (ODAG)


Subject: RE: Priority RFI on FBI Activities Related to Tomorrow’s Joint Session of Congress


In short, yes.




ActingChief

CounterterrorismSection

U.S. Departmentof Justice

950 PennsylvaniaAvenue, N.W.

Washington, DC 20530





From: Creegan, Erin (ODAG 


Sent: Wednesday, January 6, 2021 9:06 AM


T  (NSD 


Subject: FW: Priority RFI on FBI Activities Related to Tomorrow’s Joint Session of Congress


Does our coordination with DOD go beyond National Guard?


From: Engel, Steven A. (OL 


Sent: Wednesday, January 6, 2021 9:00 AM


To: Moran, John (ODAG  Antell, Kira M. (OLA 


Cc: DiZinno, Richard (ODAG  Creegan, Erin (ODAG  Michel,


Christopher (OAG  (NSD ; Raimondi, Marc (PAO)





Subject: RE: Priority RFI on FBI Activities Related to Tomorrow’s Joint Session of Congress


Thanks, John.  I think your concerns are reasonable and what you and Kira have worked out


makes sense to me.


I suggest a few tweaks below 











From: Moran, John (ODAG 


Sent: Wednesday, January 6, 2021 8:54 AM


To: Antell, Kira M. (OLA 


Cc: DiZinno, Richard (ODAG  Creegan, Erin (ODAG  Michel,


Christopher (OAG  (NSD ; Raimondi, Marc (PAO)


 Engel, Steven A. (OLC 


Subject: Re: Priority RFI on FBI Activities Related to Tomorrow’s Joint Session of Congress


Looping in Steve Engel to make sure I am not off base with my concern 
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John


On Jan 6, 2021, at 8:52 AM, Antell, Kira M. (OLA  wrote:


?


Thanks John and others for reviewing this incoming.  Are folks comfortable with something like the


below   Please feel free to edit inline or to


phone (202-305-5287) with edits.


DRAFT


Good morning,





























From: Antell, Kira M. (OLA)


Sent: Tuesday, January 5, 2021 11:04 PM


To: Moran, John (ODAG 


Cc: DiZinno, Richard (ODAG  Creegan, Erin (ODAG)


 Michel, Christopher (OAG 


(NSD ; Raimondi, Marc (PAO 


Subject: RE: Priority RFI on FBI Activities Related to Tomorrow’s Joint Session of Congress


Thanks John.  I absolutely agree abou 





I do think what you’ve suggeste 


  We also might consider














Thanks,


Kira


From: Moran, John (ODAG 


Sent: Tuesday, January 5, 2021 10:46 PM


To: Antell, Kira M. (OLA 


Cc: DiZinno, Richard (ODAG  Creegan, Erin (ODAG)


 Michel, Christopher (OAG 


(NSD ; Raimondi, Marc (PAO 


Subject: Re: Priority RFI on FBI Activities Related to Tomorrow’s Joint Session of Congress
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Kira,


Given the fact that this is an ongoing operatio 


  We can handle legitimate oversight inquiries in due course, bu 











Perhaps something like this would work for tomorrow:


l








(I would welcome others’ thoughts on that language. 





Regards,


John


On Jan 5, 2021, at 9:08 PM, Antell, Kira M. (OLA  wrote:


?


We just received the below from HPSCI Majority.


It appears as though HPSCI contacted FBI asking for information on “(1) its assessment of


the various threats and (2) its overview of interagency coordination and


support”(highlighted in blue at the bottom).  FBI answered #1 generally and referred


questions on #2 to the Department (highlighted in green).  HPSCI is particularly interested


in our coordination with DoD (highlighted in yellow below).  I do not have visibility into


what that coordination may look like.  My recommendation would b 





  Happy to get on a call to talk this through.


Thanks,


Kira


From: Johnson, Joanne E. (OLA 


Sent: Tuesday, January 5, 2021 8:48 PM


To: Greer, Megan L. (OLA  Thorley, Charles A. (OLA)


 Antell, Kira M. (OLA 


Subject: FW: Priority RFI on FBI Activities Related to Tomorrow’s Joint Session of Congress


FYI  See below re protests.  I am not sure who is working protest issues in OLA.  Thank


you, Joanne


From: Sikorskyj, Lucia 


Sent: Tuesday, January 5, 2021 8:42 PM


To: Thorley, Charles A. (OLA  Johnson, Joanne E. (OLA)





Cc: Bergreen, Timoth ; Williams, Douglas A. Jr.
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(OCA) (FB  (OCA) (FBI)


 (OCA) (FB 


Subject: Re: Priority RFI on FBI Activities Related to Tomorrow’s Joint Session of Congress


Good evening ?Chad and Joanne,


The FBI deferred the Committee’s referenced priority request to DOJ, with respect

to any communications between the Bureau and the Department of Defense

on interagency coordination and support related to tomorrow’s Joint Session of

Congress.  As set forth below, we are particularly interested in recent discussions

at the leadership level, if any, between the Bureau and the Department of Defense.

 Please find a full copy of our request in the below email thread and the FBI’s

response.


Specifically, in that context and regarding tomorrow’s Joint Session of Congress,

please also clarify whether and to what extent Department of Defense leadership,

including the Acting Secretary or his staff, have sought information from or are

coordinating with FBI regarding activities or support related to tomorrow’s Joint

Session of Congress and/or any expected protests, rallies, or security events in the

city.  As you can imagine, given heightened public concern about the role of federal

law enforcement and the military during this transition period, the Committee wants

to ensure that the Bureau is transparent not only about its own preparations and

planned activities, but also is not ensnared in any improper or questionable activities

or requests for information by any other component of the government, including

DOD.


Because the Joint Session of Congress is tomorrow, we respectfully

request your response this evening or early tomorrow morning.


Many thanks in advance for your attention to this matter.


Best,

Lucian


-------------------------

Lucian D. Sikorskyj


Subcommittee Staff Director (Majority) | Counterterrorism, Counterintelligence, and


Counterproliferation Subcommittee


Oversight and Budget Monitor | DEA, DHS, DOJ, FBI, and USCG


House Permanent Select Committee on Intelligence


U.S. Capitol, HVC-304


 | 202-225-7690 (office)  (desk)

 (secure)  (mobile)


From:  (OCA) (FBI) 


Date: January 5, 2021 at 17:56:01 EST


To: "Sikorskyj, Lucian 


Cc: "Bergreen, Timothy 


Subject: RFI on FBI Activities Related to Joint Session of Congress
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?


Lucian,


Good evening, relative to the Committee seeking information on the FBI’s


efforts and preparations concerning tomorrow’s Joint Session of Congress,


particularly on its assessment of the various threats, its overview of


interagency coordination and support, and any recent discussions at the


leadership level between the Bureau and the Department of Defense, please


see below.


e











 


 














The FBI’s mission is to protect the American people and uphold the


Constitution of the United States. The FBI focuses on criminal acts, threats of


violence, and violations of federal law, and does not investigate solely First


Amendment-protected activity.  Rather, the FBI investigates those activities


that threaten the safety of our communities and will use authorized methods


and available charging instruments when appropriate.


The FBI prides itself on robust partnership and coordination with local, state


and federal law enforcement officials. For information related to DoD


communications with the Department of Justice (to include the FBI), we


defer you to DOJ.


As always, the FBI will continue to advise the committee on threats


consistent with our law enforcement and national security obligations.





?


From:  (OCA) (FBI) 


Date: January 5, 2021 at 11:50:50 EST


To: "Sikorskyj, Lucian 


 (OCA) (FBI) 


Cc: "Bergreen, Timothy 


Subject: RE: Priority RFI on FBI Activities Related to Tomorrow’s Joint


Session of Congress


?


Lucian,


Your request has been forwarded to the appropriate unit. Once I receive a
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response, you will be notified. Attempts to have appropriate personnel on


stand by for a call will be made, but their availability/logistics will determine.


Any questions please advise.


Thanks,


From: Sikorskyj, Lucia 


Sent: Tuesday, January 5, 2021 11:41 AM


T  (OCA) (FB 


 (OCA) (FB 


Cc: Bergreen, Timoth 


Subject: [EXTERNAL EMAIL] - Priority RFI on FBI Activities Related to


Tomorrow’s Joint Session of Congress


,


The Committee requests a quick turn update on the FBI’s efforts and


preparations concerning tomorrow’s Joint Session of Congress,


including (1) its assessment of the various threats and (2) its overview


of interagency coordination and support.  In the latter regard, as set


forth below, we are particularly interested in recent discussions at the


leadership level, if any, between the Bureau and the Department of


Defense.

A brief email should address the request, as the event is tomorrow; we


also ask that appropriate personnel also stand ready to speak by


telephone later today, and to address any follow up questions from


Committee staff.


This matter is of high interest to the Committee, especially in light of


recent press reporting suggesting that individuals, possibly with links to


violent extremist groups, may be involved with violence or criminal


activity in the vicinity of the U.S. Capitol or in relation to the event.


The Committee believes it essential to ensure that security and law


enforcement measures are lawful and appropriate, especially when


there may be a nexus to First Amendment activities at National Special


Security Events (NSSEs) or those with similar high profile


characteristics.


In that context and regarding tomorrow’s Joint Session of Congress,


please also clarify whether and to what extent Department of Defense


leadership, including the Acting Secretary or his staff, have sought


information from or are coordinating with FBI regarding activities or


support related to tomorrow’s Joint Session of Congress and/or


any expected protests, rallies, or security events in the city.  As you can


imagine, given heightened public concern about the role of federal law


enforcement and the military during this transition period, the


Committee wants to ensure that the Bureau is transparent not only


about its own preparations and planned activities, but also is not
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ensnared in any improper or questionable activities or requests for


information by any other component of the government, including


DOD.


Because the Joint Session of Congress is tomorrow, we respectfully


request your response by COB today.  Many thanks in advance for your


attention and help.


Best,


Lucian


-------------------------

Lucian D. Sikorskyj


Subcommittee Staff Director (Majority) | Counterterrorism, Counterintelligence,


and Counterproliferation Subcommittee


Oversight and Budget Monitor | DEA, DHS, DOJ, FBI, and USCG


House Permanent Select Committee on Intelligence


U.S. Capitol, HVC-304


 | 202-225-7690 (office)  (desk)


 (secure)  (mobile)
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t (NSD)


From:  (NSD)


Sent: Wednesday, January 6, 2021 10:43 AM


To: Donoghue, Richard (ODAG); Sherwin, Michael (USADC); Moran, John (ODAG)


Subject: 10:00 Briefing update and updated list of predicated DT subjects


Attachments: U_LES_Predicated_Subjects_Travelers___20200106.xlsx


From CTS...


There are no credible threats as of the 1 0:00 brief.


Finally, I have attached the updated list of predicated subject tha  shared.
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Raimondi, Marc (PAO)


From: Raimondi, Marc (PAO)


Sent: Tuesday, January 5, 2021 9:41 PM


To: Rosen, Jeffrey A. (ODAG)


Cc: Donoghue, Richard (ODAG); Moran, John (ODAG)


Subject: Re: Acting AG statement for Jan. 6


We only provided the initial blurb to one reporter and declined to comment with a number of others.


Marc Raimondi


Acting Director of Public Affairs


U.S. Department of Justice





On Jan 5, 2021, at 9:09 PM, Rosen, Jeffrey A. (ODAG  wrote:


?








From: Rosen, Jeffrey A. (ODAG)


Sent: Tuesday, January 5, 2021 2:56 PM


To: Raimondi, Marc (PAO  Donoghue, Richard (ODAG)


 Moran, John (ODAG 


Cc: Sherwin, Michael (USADC ; Engel, Steven A. (OL 


Subject: RE: Acting AG statement for Jan. 6

















From: Raimondi, Marc (PAO 


Sent: Tuesday, January 5, 2021 2:11 PM


To: Rosen, Jeffrey A. (ODAG  Donoghue, Richard (ODAG)


 Moran, John (ODAG 


Subject: RE: Acting AG statement for Jan. 6


Sir, the DC Mayor just released a letter on her twitter page that is addressed to you regarding the planned events


for this week.  I have attached a JPG of it.  We are being asked for comment by the media.


My recommendation i 
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From: Rosen, Jeffrey A. (ODAG 


Sent: Tuesday, January 05, 2021 2:00 PM


To: Raimondi, Marc (PAO  Donoghue, Richard (ODAG)


 Moran, John (ODAG 


Subject: RE: Acting AG statement for Jan. 6


Marc 








  Thanks much.


Jeff


From: Raimondi, Marc (PAO 


Sent: Tuesday, January 5, 2021 1:24 PM


To: Rosen, Jeffrey A. (ODAG  Donoghue, Richard (ODAG)


 Moran, John (ODAG 


Subject: RE: Acting AG statement for Jan. 6


Sir, I don’t see a need fo 





I suggest th 











Respectfully,


Marc


From: Rosen, Jeffrey A. (ODAG 


Sent: Tuesday, January 05, 2021 1:09 PM


To: Engel, Steven A. (OLC ; Michel, Christopher (OAG 


Murray, Claire M. (OASG  Donoghue, Richard (ODAG 


Raimondi, Marc (PAO 


Cc: Moran, John (ODAG  (NSD ; Demers, John C.


(NSD ; Burns, David P. (NSD ; Sherwin, Michael (USADC)





Subject: RE: Acting AG statement for Jan. 6


Ok. , but current text would be:





r
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Mar ?


From: Engel, Steven A. (OL 


Sent: Tuesday, January 5, 2021 12:26 PM


To: Michel, Christopher (OA  Rosen, Jeffrey A. (ODA 


Murray, Claire M. (OAS  Donoghue, Richard (ODA 


Raimondi, Marc (PAO 


Cc: Moran, John (ODAG  (NSD ; Demers, John C.


(NSD ; Burns, David P. (NSD ; Sherwin, Michael (USADC)





Subject: RE: Acting AG statement for Jan. 6


I think that would work.


From: Michel, Christopher (OAG 


Sent: Tuesday, January 5, 2021 12:22 PM


To: Rosen, Jeffrey A. (ODAG  Murray, Claire M. (OASG 


Engel, Steven A. (OLC ; Donoghue, Richard (ODAG 


Raimondi, Marc (PAO 


Cc: Moran, John (ODAG  (NSD ; Demers, John C.


(NSD ; Burns, David P. (NSD ; Sherwin, Michael (USADC)





Subject: Re: Acting AG statement for Jan. 6





"


Chris Michel


Counselor to the Attorney General


 (office)


 (cell)


From: Rosen, Jeffrey A. (ODAG 


Sent: Tuesday, January 5, 2021 12:20 PM


To: Murray, Claire M. (OAS  Engel, Steven A. (OL ;


Donoghue, Richard (ODAG  Michel, Christopher (OAG)


 Raimondi, Marc (PAO 


Cc: Moran, John (ODAG  (NSD ; Demers, John C.


(NSD ; Burns, David P. (NSD ; Sherwin, Michael (USADC)





Subject: RE: Acting AG statement for Jan. 6


That change seems ok to me.


The one other question I have i 











From: Murray, Claire M. (OASG 
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Sent: Tuesday, January 5, 2021 12:07 PM


To: Engel, Steven A. (OLC ; Donoghue, Richard (ODAG 


Rosen, Jeffrey A. (ODAG  Michel, Christopher (OAG 


Raimondi, Marc (PAO 


Cc: Moran, John (ODAG  (NSD ; Demers, John C.


(NSD ; Burns, David P. (NSD ; Sherwin, Michael (USADC)





Subject: RE: Acting AG statement for Jan. 6


I have some concerns abou , but an alternate suggestion o 


below:






















From: Engel, Steven A. (OL 


Sent: Tuesday, January 5, 2021 11:50 AM


To: Donoghue, Richard (ODAG  Rosen, Jeffrey A. (ODAG)


 Michel, Christopher (OAG  Raimondi, Marc (PAO)





Cc: Moran, John (ODAG  (NSD ; Demers, John C.


(NSD ; Burns, David P. (NSD ; Murray, Claire M. (OASG)


 Sherwin, Michael (USADC 


Subject: RE: Acting AG statement for Jan. 6


Fine by me.


From: Donoghue, Richard (ODAG 


Sent: Tuesday, January 5, 2021 11:47 AM


To: Rosen, Jeffrey A. (ODAG  Engel, Steven A. (OL ; Michel,


Christopher (OAG  Raimondi, Marc (PAO 


Cc: Moran, John (ODAG  (NSD ; Demers, John C.


(NSD ; Burns, David P. (NSD ; Murray, Claire M. (OASG)


 Sherwin, Michael (USADC 


Subject: RE: Acting AG statement for Jan. 6


I think this version is fine.


From: Rosen, Jeffrey A. (ODAG 


Sent: Tuesday, January 5, 2021 11:45 AM


To: Engel, Steven A. (OLC ; Michel, Christopher (OAG 


Raimondi, Marc (PAO 


Cc: Donoghue, Richard (ODAG  Moran, John (ODAG 


 (NSD ; Demers, John C. (NSD ; Burns, David P.
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(NSD ; Murray, Claire M. (OASG  Sherwin, Michael (USADC)





Subject: RE: Acting AG statement for Jan. 6


I generally like this version,  excep    Is


there any disagreement? 


?)


If we agree 


)


From: Engel, Steven A. (OL 


Sent: Tuesday, January 5, 2021 11:14 AM


To: Michel, Christopher (OAG  Rosen, Jeffrey A. (ODAG 


Raimondi, Marc (PAO 


Cc: Donoghue, Richard (ODAG  Moran, John (ODAG 


 (NSD ; Demers, John C. (NSD  Burns, David P.


(NSD ; Murray, Claire M. (OASG 


Subject: RE: Acting AG statement for Jan. 6


A few suggested tweaks, for folks to take or leave:






















From: Michel, Christopher (OAG 


Sent: Tuesday, January 5, 2021 11:01 AM


To: Rosen, Jeffrey A. (ODAG  Raimondi, Marc (PAO 


Cc: Donoghue, Richard (ODAG  Moran, John (ODAG 


 (NSD ; Demers, John C. (NSD ; Engel, Steven A.


(OLC ; Burns, David P. (NSD ; Murray, Claire M. (OASG)





Subject: Re: Acting AG statement for Jan. 6


Here's a crack at a revision.  I've also pasted below links to a couple of statements from May/June, which I


think are generally consistent with the tone here.
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https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/attorney-general-william-p-barr-s-statement-death-george-floyd-and-riots


https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/attorney-general-william-p-barrs-statement-riots-and-domestic-terrorism


https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/attorney-general-william-p-barrs-statement-protests-washington-dc
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t (NSD)


From:  (NSD)


Sent: Tuesday, January 5, 2021 7:01 PM


To: Donoghue, Richard (ODAG); Moran, John (ODAG); Sherwin, Michael (USADC)


Cc:  (NSD)


Subject: (U//LES) 1800 WFO/SIOC briefing


This write up is from our CTS Rep at SIOC. FBI is only planning o 





UNCLASSIFIED // LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE


Good evening:  in the first briefing, WFO reported that they continue to monitor various threat streams as


well as a number of individuals who have traveled to the DC area to participate in protests tomorrow.


There is a larger presence in the District as compared to some prior gatherings;  














 


l 





 








  Finally, CBS News plans to report in its nightly newscast that there is a threat against the United States


Capitol involving an airplane for tomorrow, 6 January 2021.
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Moran, John (ODAG)


From: Moran, John (ODAG)


Sent: Tuesday, January 5, 2021 12:48 PM


To: Philbin, Patrick F. EOP/WHO


Cc: Donoghue, Richard (ODAG)


Subject: Re: A/AG Statement re Demonstrations








John


On Jan 5, 2021, at 12:46 PM, Moran, John (ODAG  wrote:


Pat,


As I understand it, the main driver has been the many inquiries we have been getting from the


Hill and the press corps about whether DOJ is preparing for the demonstrations in light of the


civil unrest this summer.  At that time, AG Barr was putting out a lot of statements about


response and preparedness.  E.g.:


https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/attorney-general-william-p-barrs-statement-protests-washington-dc


https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/attorney-general-william-p-barrs-statement-riots-and-domestic-

terrorism


We have also been receiving specific inquiries about whether A/AG Rosen will take a similar


approach to AG Barr.








Regards,


John


On Jan 5, 2021, at 12:07 PM, Philbin, Patrick F. EOP/WHO


 wrote:


?
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Patrick F. Philbin


Deputy Counsel to the President


Office of White House Counsel





O   C 


-----Original Message-----

From: Moran, John (ODAG 


Sent: Tuesday, January 5, 2021 11:59 AM


To: Philbin, Patrick F. EOP/WH 


Cc: Donoghue, Richard (ODAG 


Subject: A/AG Statement re Demonstrations


Pat,


Below is a draft statement from A/AG reason about the demonstrations this week.


 We wanted to share for WHCO’s awareness.  And of course, if you have any


thoughts we would welcome them.














l











Regards,


John
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Underwood, Ryan M. (OLA)


From: Underwood, Ryan M. (OLA)


Sent: Tuesday, January 5, 2021 9:08 AM


To: Antell, Kira M. (OLA)


Cc: Greer, Megan L. (OLA); Thorley, Charles A. (OLA)


Subject: RE: BOP Deployment


No inquiries yet.  BOP OPA is working on vetted responses to media requests, which are expected.  Deployments may


be in place through Friday, if necessary.


From: Antell, Kira M. (OLA 


Sent: Tuesday, January 5, 2021 8:51 AM


To: Underwood, Ryan M. (OLA 


Cc: Greer, Megan L. (OLA  Thorley, Charles A. (OLA 


Subject: BOP Deployment


Good morning,


BOP has abou  for unrest related to the protests today/tomorrow.  Once this information is


public, we should be prepared for Hill inquiries.  Can you reach out to Jennifer to see if she had had any Hill interest


yet or to at least put her on notice?


As an FYSA, we expect to release a very short statement this morning describing the Department’s efforts to maintain


public safety.


-K




KiraAntell

Office ofLegislative Affairs

Departmentof Justice
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t (NSD)


From:  (NSD)


Sent: Monday, January 4, 2021 2:02 PM


To: Donoghue, Richard (ODAG); Moran, John (ODAG); Sherwin, Michael (USADC)


Cc:  (NSD)


Subject: Jan 6 reporting


Current CTS intel summary.  Contains investigative information, please do not distribute outside of DOJ.


Date of Information: 4 January 2021 13:45


The CTS Intelligence Team has limited threat reporting from government sources at this point.


The CTS assignments distro group received a report from the district of Maryland thru the ATAC Coordinator:


•         











WUSA9, a local news site, is reporting:


•             One of the websites used for organizing the event was encouraging attendees to bring guns.


•             The District government has posted signs reminding members of the public and anyone attending the events


that District law prohibits anyone from carrying a firearm within 1,000 feet of any First Amendment activity.


The Mayor of DC, Muriel Bowser, in a press release:


•             Directed the DC Homeland Security and Emergency Management Agency (HSEMA) to stand up the District’s


Emergency Operations Center (EOC) beginning Monday, January 4, to coordinate the response for the upcoming First


Amendment demonstrations, permitted by the National Park Service, scheduled for January 5 - 6.


•             Advised Washingtonians and those who live in the region to stay out of the downtown area on Tuesday and


Wednesday and not to engage with demonstrators.


•             Reminded protest attendees that carrying firearms at the event was a violation of District and Federal Laws,


and that DC does not have concealed carry reciprocity.
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Best,


ActingChief

CounterterrorismSection

U.S. Departmentof Justice

950 PennsylvaniaAvenue, N.W.

Washington, DC 20530
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Rosen, Jeffrey A. (ODAG)


From: Rosen, Jeffrey A. (ODAG)


Sent: Wednesday, December 30, 2020 10:36 AM


To: Gamble, Nathaniel (ODAG)


Cc: Moran, John (ODAG); Suero, Maya A. (ODAG); Donoghue, Richard (ODAG)


Subject: RE: Meeting with Acting AG Rosen:


As an interim measure, please go ahead and set up a call with Ken Kohl for later this afternoon, though I still want to


get ahold of Mike Sherwin separately.  Thanks.


From: Gamble, Nathaniel (ODAG 


Sent: Tuesday, December 29, 2020 3:03 PM


To: Rosen, Jeffrey A. (ODAG 


Cc: Moran, John (ODAG  Suero, Maya A. (ODAG 


Donoghue, Richard (ODAG 


Subject: FW: Meeting with Acting AG Rosen:


Sir:


            Per our discussion, I’ve tried several times to reach USA Sherwin and have been unsuccessful.  His


Assistant returned my call this morning and stated that he was out of the office, but his Principal (Ken Kohl)


was available for a meeting.  In addition, I was able to get Sherwin’s cell phone .


Thank you,


From: Gamble, Nathaniel (ODAG)


Sent: Monday, December 28, 2020 10:59 AM


To: Sherwin, Michael (USAD 


Cc: Suero, Maya A. (ODAG  Fischer, Elizabeth (USADC 


Subject: Meeting with Acting AG Rosen:


Good Morning, Michael:


            General Rosen would like to meet with you Tomorrow to discuss “Prep for Jan 6 protest”  Please let me


know if you are available at 3pm?


Thanks in advance,


Nathaniel Gamble II


U.S. Department of Justice


Office of the Deputy Attorney General
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